



\$~39

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **W.P.(CRL) 2320/2024 & CRL.M.A. 22650-22651/2024, CRL.M.A. 24763/2024**

**SABAREESH RAJAN**

.....Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Ravi Kumar, Advocate.**

versus

**NATIONAL TESTING AGENCY & ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through: **Mr. Sanjeev Bhandari, ASC for the State.**

**Mr. Anupam S. Sharma, Mr. Ripudaman Sharma, Mr. Vashisht Rao, Ms Amisha Dash and Ms. Riya Sachdeva, Advocates for CBI.**

**Ms. Pannkhuri Srivastava and Mr. Deepankar Kumar, Advocates for R-1 to 4 and 7 to 10.**

**Mr. Amit Tiwari, Ms. Ayushi Srivastava, Mr. Ayush Tanwar, Mr. Arpan and Mr. Kushagra, Advocates for UOI.**

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI**

**ORDER**

**13.01.2026**

%

Re-notify on 30<sup>th</sup> April 2026.

**ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J**

**JANUARY 13, 2026**

hb



*This is a digitally signed order.*

*The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.*

*The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 20/01/2026 at 13:05:42*